- Delaware, with its office and principal place of business located at 2435 North Central Expressway, Richardson, Texas 75080.
- 4. Respondent Kaneb Services LLC is a publicly-traded limited liability company, organized, existing, and doing business under and by virtue of the laws of the state of Delaware, with its office and principal place of business located at 2435 North Central Expressway, Richardson, Texas 75080.
- 5. Proposed Respondents admit all the jurisdictional facts set forth in the draft of Complaint here attached.
- 6. Proposed Respondents waive:
 - a. any further procedural steps;
 - b. the requirement that the Commission's Decision and Order and Order to Hold Separate and Maintain Assets, both of which are attached hereto and made a part hereof, contain a statement of findings of fact and conclusions of law;
 - c. all rights to seek judicial review or otherwise challenge or contest the validity of the Decision and Order or the Order to Hold Separate and Maintain Assets entered pursuant to this Consent Agreement; and
 - d. any claim under the Equal Access to Justice Act.
- 7. Because there may be interim competitive harm, the Commission may issue its Complaint and an Order to Hold Separate and Maintain Assets in this matter at any time after it accepts the Consent Agreement for public comment.
- 8. Each Proposed Respondent shall submit an initial report, pursuant to Section 2.33 of the Commission's Rules, 16 C.F.R. § 2.33, no later than thirty (30) days after that Proposed Respondent executes the Agreement containing Consent Orders. Each such report shall be signed by the respective Proposed Respondent and shall set forth in detail the manner in which the Proposed Respondent has to date complied or has prepared to comply, is complying, and will comply with the Order to Hold Separate and Maintain Assets and the Decision and Order. Such reports will not become part of the public record unless and until the Consent Agreement and Decision and Order are accepted by the Commission for public comment.
- 9. This Consent Agreement shall not become part of the public record of the proceeding unless and until it is accepted by the Commission. If this Consent Agreement is accepted by the Commission, it, together with the draft of Complaint contemplated thereby, will be placed on the public record for a period of thirty (30) days and information in respect thereto publicly released. The Commission thereafter may either withdraw its acceptance of this Consent Agreement and so notify Proposed Respondents, in which event it will take such action as it may consider appropriate, or issue or amend its Complaint (in such

form as the circumstances may require) and issue its Decision and Order, in disposition of the proceeding.

10.

Consent Agreement are parties to this Consent Agreement and are bound thereby as if they had signed this Consent Agreement and were made parties to this proceeding and to the Decision and Order and Order to Hold Separate and Maintain Assets.

15. Proposed Respondents have read the draft of the Complaint, the Decision and Order, and the Order to Hold Separate and Maintain Assets contemplated hereby. Proposed Respondents understand that once the Decision and Order and the Order to Hold Separate and Maintain Assets have been issued, they will be required to file one or more compliance reports showing that they have fully complied with the Decision and Order and the Order to Hold Separate and Maintain Assets. Proposed Respondents agree to comply with the terms of the proposed Decision and Order and the Order to Hold Separate and Maintain Assets from the date they sign this Consent Agreement. Proposed Respondents further understand that they may be liable for civil penalties in the amount provided by law for each violation of the Decision and Order and of the Order to Hold Separate and Maintain Assets after they become final.

VALERO, L.P. (by its General Partner, FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION Riverwalk Logistics, L.P., by its General Partner, Valero GP, LLC) Peter Richman Marc W. Schneider Robert E. Friedman Curtis V. Anastasio Brian G. Telpner President and Chief Executive Officer Dated: _____ VALERO ENERGY CORPORATION Attorneys Bureau of Competition Dated: _____ William E. Greehey Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive APPROVED: Officer Dated: _____ Phillip L. Broyles Assistant Director **Bureau of Competition** Ilene Knable Gotts Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen & Katz Dated: _____ Counsel for Valero, L.P. Counsel for Valero Energy Corporation Dated: _____ Jeffrey Schmidt **Deputy Director** KANEB SERVICES, LLC Bureau of Competition Dated: _____ John R. Barnes Chairman and Chief Executive Officer Dated: _____ Susan A. Creighton Director Bureau of Competition KANEB PIPE LINE PARTNERS, L.P. Dated: _____ E.D. Doherty Chairman and Chief Executive Officer Dated: _____ Daniel L. Wellington Fulbright & Jaworski LLP Counsel for Kaneb Services, LLC Counsel for Kaneb Pipe Line Partners LP Dated: _____